

No. 03-44

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BASIM OMAR SABRI

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Andrew S. Birrell

Counsel of Record

R. Travis Snider

BIRRELL & NEWMARK, LTD.

510 First Avenue North, Suite 500

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403

(612) 871-7000

Aaron D. Van Oort

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP

2200 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 666(a)(2) Of Title 18 Exceeds Congress' Limited Powers Under Article I Of The Constitution.....	2
A. When A Regulation Is Claimed To Be Necessary And Proper, The Court Judges Its Connection To The Underlying Granted Power And Its Disruption Of The Balance Of Federal And State Power	3
1. Congress' Discretion Does Not Shield § 666(a)(2) From Review.....	3
2. The Court Has Consistently Struck Down Statutes Regulating Conduct That Lacks A Nexus To A Granted Federal Power	4
B. Measured Under The Court's Precedents, § 666(a)(2) Is Unconstitutional.....	6
1. The Power To Regulate Exists, If At All, Only On the Extreme Fringe Of Congress' Authority Under The Spending Power	6
2. Section 666(a)(2) Intrudes Deeply Into State Authority Over Criminal Law	12

3.	The Rationales Advanced To Justify § 666(a)(2) Threaten To Undermine The Enumeration Of Powers	14
C.	The Government’s Asserted Need To Suppress Corruption Cannot Justify § 666(a)(2)	15
D.	Petitioner’s Challenge To § 666(a)(2) Is Properly A Facial Challenge	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S.687 (1995)	20
<i>Butts v. Merchants & Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 126 (1913)	18, 19
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	8
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	9
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 124 S. Ct. 899 (2004)	17
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456, 123 S. Ct. 1667 (2003)	3, 4
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	1
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819)	3

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	10, 11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	9
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879).....	18
<i>United States v. Brunshtein</i> , 344 F.3d 91 (CA2 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	18
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 5 Otto (95 U.S.) 670 (1878)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 8 Otto (98 U.S.) 343 (1878)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2, 4, 6, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987),	19, 20
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	10
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> , 271 U.S. 500 (1926)	2, 18

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	1, 2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 278n.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 201	9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 52(a)	11
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 369-70, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 3510-11	17
http://www.atp.nist.gov (visited on 2/12/04)	13
